to repurchase the securities issued by the Company through the order book of the JSE, should the 
market conditions and price justify such action.

The proposed general authority would enable the Company or any subsidiary of the Company to 
repurchase up to a maximum of 84 775 067 (eighty-four million seven hundred and seventy-five 
thousand and sixty-seven) ordinary shares (10% (ten percent)) of 847 750 679 (eight hundred and 
forty-seven million seven hundred and fifty thousand six hundred and seventy-nine) ordinary shares in 
issue as at 31 December 2015, with a stated upper limit on the price payable, which reflects the 
JSE Listings Requirements.

The reason for the passing of the special resolution is to enable the Company or any of its subsidiaries, by